
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
A meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee will be held at the 
The Holding Room, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 15 June 2023 at 

6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th April 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Review of Member Complaints Procedure (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 
6.  Proposed amendments to the Constitution (Pages 19 - 22) 

To consider proposed amendments to the Constitution 

 
 
7.  Register of Members' Interests (Pages 23 - 26) 

To provide an update regarding the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests 
2022/2023 
 

 
8.  Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report (Pages 27 - 

30) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  Annual Report of the Democracy and Standards Committee 2022/2023 (Pages 31 

- 42) 
To consider the draft Annual Report of the Democracy and Standards Committee 2022/2023 
 

 
10.  Review of Committee Work Programme (Pages 43 - 44) 

To review and note the Committee Work Programme.  
 

 
11.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
12.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under S
[...]
 queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff / Marina Watkins, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 / 01327 302236 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Democracy and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at Jeffery 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 19 April 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
  
Councillor Mike Warren 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
 
Also Present: 
  
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Andrew Grant 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 
 
Officers: 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director of Place 
Stephanie Gibrat, Assistant Director of Planning 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic and Elections 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Ed Bostock, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

75. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

76. Minutes  
 
A typographical error was noted at paragraph 72; it should read 76 members rather 
than 75. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Democracy and Standards Committee - 19 April 2023 
 

With the above correction, that the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards 
Committee held on 9th March 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

77. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair proposed an amendment to recommendation e) of the report to increase 
the number of members on each Development Control Committee from 9 to 11. 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee agreed to the amendment. 
 

78. Proposed amendments to the Constitution  
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic presented the report which had been deferred 
in part from the previous meeting in March. Full Council had agreed that the number 
of area committees be reduced from 3 to 2, now shape and size of committees was 
still to be established. 
  
The Executive Director – Place gave a presentation which focused on the 
governance arrangements of the 2 proposed planning committees 
  
During the presentation, Members made comments and the following points were 
raised: 

       There was concern raised around democracy and accessibility in terms of 
Northampton-based applications being determined outside of Northampton 

       Remote access was vital to enable members of the public to participate – 
facilities were in place in Towcester and Northampton enabling remote access 
for speakers and officers if required. 

       It was noted that the proposed change would be a trial, and that the findings of 
the trial period would be reported back to the Democracy and Standards 
Committee. 

       Work was ongoing with town and parish councils to help them better 
understand and maximise their role in terms of planning.  

       Where planning applications for the South committee were exclusively 
Northampton-based, those meeting should be held in Northampton rather than 
Towcester. 

       LAPs (Local Area Partnerships) would be split up if the proposed ward splits 
were approved, however it was noted that these would be out of date in 2 
years following the boundary changes. 

       Historically it had been the case that applications were approved with 
seemingly little or no thought to the wider impacts, leading to the degradation 
of communities and decisions not in line with the Council’s priorities. 

       A single Local Plan for West Northamptonshire would be instrumental in 
providing a consistent and cohesive approach to planning across West 
Northamptonshire. 

       Decision-making should be more robust and have regard to place-shaping.
[...]
a were exclusively located within Northampton 
wards; 

e)    That meetings of both Planning Committees convene at 6pm, subject to 
the provisions of the Constitution; 

f)      That named substitutes be permitted but limited to 2 Conservative, 1 from 
each of the other groups, to be drawn exclusively from the other Planning 
Committee and/or the Strategic Planning Committee; 

g)    That the Assistant Director – Planning amends the threshold for 
applications to be determined by the Planning Committees 

h)    That the Assistant Director – Planning amends the threshold for 
applications to be determined by the Strategic Planning Committee; 

i)       That Section 17 of the Planning Protocol (Development Proposals 
submitted by Councillors and Officers) be amended to clarify that planning 
proposals submitted by Councillors should be determined by the Planning 
Committee that does not cover the ward the member represents. 

j)       Noted the retention of the Strategic Planning Committee and the Planning 
Policy Committee as currently structured.  

k)     Agreed that these changes come into effect immediately and will be 
reviewed by the Democracy and Standards Committee, in consultation with 
Planning Committee chairs after a period of six months. 

l)       Delegated to the Monitoring Officer the power to make these amendments 
and any consequential amendments that may be necessary. 

 
79. Urgent Business  

 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 9



Democracy and Standards Committee - 19 April 2023 
 

 
Chair: ________________________ 

 
Date: ________________________ 

Page 10



 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
15 June 2023 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Monitoring Officer  Catherine Whitehead  
Chief Finance Officer (S.151) Martin Henry  
Communications Becky Hutson  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review and consider possible changes to the Member Complaints 

Procedure to inform a revised draft to be presented to the next meeting. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The recent Democracy and Standards Sub-Committee together with other issues raised by recent 

complaints has highlighted some issues with the current Member Complaints Procedure. 
2.2 The procedure is based on one from a predecessor council and whilst it was brought up to date 

to reflect recent recommendations in relation to dealing with member conduct, recent use has 
highlighted issues with the procedure and suggests it is appropriate to review it and bring back a 
revised draft to the next meeting.  

2.3 The purpose of this report is to seek members views on key issues before preparing the draft.  
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Consider the issues highlighted by the report and discuss improvements. 
b) Agrees to receive a revised draft of the procedure at its next meeting.  

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 

Report Title 
 

Review of Member Complaints Procedure 
 

Report Author Catherine Whitehead 
catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
To ensure that the Council and Monitoring Officer considers complaint against members consistently, 
and in a way that supports sound decision making.  
 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 As part of the preparation of the constitution the procedures of the predecessor councils were 

considered and the procedure that was adopted was based on the procedures of those 
councils. 

5.2 Subsequent reviews of the Constitution have focused primarily on the Council Procedure Rules 
and necessary changes to the Scheme of Delegation to enable the council to conduct its 
business and adapt to national and local changes.  

5.3 The procedure for handling complaints has not been applied fully until the recent complaint 
that went to the Democracy and Standards Hearing Sub Committee. That has highlight
[...]
nd the IO and the 
appeal period will run from the date of the decision is shared with the member.  
 

5.30 The procedure for the decision record will be included within the procedure as a separate 
checklist to ensure that it is provided to the relevant people and that it is prepared and 
delivered in a timely way.  
 

5.31 Whilst the procedure currently provides for this it states that the decision record will not be 
made public for 20 days after the hearing until the opportunity for appeal is provided.  It is not 
practicable to withhold a record of the decision, which is a matter of interest to the press and 
public for 20 days.  The record should be published immediately with a note to make it clear it 
is subject to appeal.  
 

5.32 Independent Persons 
 

5.33 The procedure currently deals with the number and nature of the IPs but doesn’t clearly set out 
their role.  This is particularly the case in relation to the hearing panel.  Whilst the IP was 
consulted in relation to the decision it should be clearly prescribed how this is done and what 
the role of the IP is at the decision making panel.  Page 15



 
 

 
Conclusion 
 

5.34 This report has highlighted some of the issues with the current procedure but has not 
considered all matters including the appeal and review process 
 

5.35 It is recommended that the members of the panel and other members offer views in relation to 
matters which should be considered as part of the review and whether the proposed changes 
above should be incorporated into a revised document to be presented to the next meeting of 
the committee.  

 
6.0 Issues and Choices 
 

6.1 The issues and choices are set out in detail above. 
 

7.0 Implications (including financial implications) 
 

7.1 Resources and Financial 
 

7.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of the conducting a 
review of the procedure. 

 
7.2 Legal  
 

7.2.1 Every local authority is required to have a Code of Conduct in
[...]
onshire Council was formally adopted by the West 

Northamptonshire Shadow Authority prior to vesting day (1 April 2021). A major review of the 
Constitution was then undertaken by the Democracy and Standards Committee in the autumn of 
2021, reporting to Council in December 2021. Since that time, the Democracy and Standards 
Committee has considered several suggested changes to the Constitution and has made 
recommendations to Council accordingly.  
 

2.2 Further suggested amendments are summarised in section 5 below. These changes have 
generally been made to address issues that have been identified with the operation of the 
Constitution or to ensure the Constitution is up-to-date, for example by reflecting changes to 
legislation or statutory guidance. 

 

Report Title 
 

Updates to the Constitution 
 

Report Author Catherine Whitehead 
catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Note and approves the updates to the Constitution as set out in Section 5; and 
b) Recommends the updates to Council for approval. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
Keeping the Constitution under regular review will help ensure that it is legally compliant, 
complete, reflects the character and culture of the authority and supports effective and efficient 
decision making. 

 
5. Report Background 
 

Authority to Consult 
 

5.1 The Constitution provides for members of the Cabinet to be consulted on whether decisions that 
are ordinarily taken by officers should be referred to Cabinet.  
 

5.2 Where consultations are undertaken by the Council, they are generally considered to be part of 
the preparatory work that may lead to a formal decision once the outcome of the consultation 
has been taken into account. Formal approval to commence consultation is not always necessary, 
save for some exceptions such as consultation on Policy Framework items, which requires 
approval by the Cabinet.  
 

5.3 Nevertheless, it is recognised that consultation on an issue can attract considerable public 
interest. Proper consideration of the implications of launching a consultation should therefore 
be taken into account prior to commencement. It is proposed to make the following change to 
the Constitution: 
 
Section 9 (Officers), 9.2 (Scheme of Delegation to Officers), Paragraph 4: 
 
1. Portfolio holders for the relevant area should be consulted on the exercise of a delegated 

power in all cases where:  
(a) there is likely to be opposition from members of the public;  
(b) where there are political sensitivities;  
(c) there is likely to be media (including social media) interest; or  
(d) expenditure is unusual for the Budget area; 
(e) a consultation concerning a decision that is likely to result in any of the criteria set 

out in (a) to (d) above being met is planned. 
 

2. Before exercising any delegated power, officers must consider whether to consult with the 
relevant portfolio holder on the exercise of delegated powers or not to exercise delegated 
powers but to refer the matter to the relevant member or member body to decide.  Page 20



 
 

 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 The issues and choices insofar as they relate to the operation of the Constitution are set out in 

section 5 above. 
 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of the Constitution review process. 

 
7.2 Legal  

 
7.2.1 Every local authority is under a legal duty to prepare and keep up to date its Constitution (see 

Appendix B). In particular, section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the Constitution 
to contain:  
a) a copy of the authority's standing orders;  
b) a copy of the authority's code of conduct;  
c) such information as the Secretary
[...]
the Committee on the operation of the 
Register of Members’ Interests. This is therefore an opportunity for the Committee to be 
appraised of the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests. 
 
 

Report Title 
 

REGISTER OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
a) Notes the process that is followed for the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests.  

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations 

 
3.2.1 The recommendation is intended to enable the Committee to be appraised of the operation of 

the Register of Members’ Interests and thereby enable it to carry out its Standards 
responsibilities effectively.   
 

3.2.2  The Work Programme of the Committee states that a report shall be presented to the June 2023 
meeting of the Committee for consideration. 
 

 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 As detailed in paragraph 2.1 above, “The Standards responsibilities of the Committee are to 

oversee and develop the Council’s Code of Conduct and the overall standards of conduct for 
Council Members, co-opted Members, and Parish and Town Councillors of West 
Northamptonshire.”   Therefore, information relation to the operation of the Register of the 
Members’ Interests will be provided to inform this role of the Committee. 

 
Operation of Member’s Register of Interests 
 

4.2 Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and maintain a 
register of interests of members of the authority.  Within 28 days of becoming a member or 
your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register with the Monitoring Officer. 
 

4.3 As reported to the June 2022 meeting of this Committee, upon election in May 2021 each 
Councillor was provided with a Welcome Pack that contained a number of documents, one of 

[...]
Scrutiny.    

 
5.6 Climate Impact 

 
5.6.1 There are no immediate climate implications arising from this report. 
 
5.7 Community Impact 

 
5.7.1 There are no immediate community implications arising from this report. 

 
6 Background Papers 
 
The Register of Members’ Interests 
Training log and reminders to all Councillors 
 

Page 26



 

Item no:
 

 
 

                                   
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
15 June 2023 

 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 Monitoring Officer  Catherine Whitehead   

S151 Officer  Martin Henry  
 

List of Appendices 
 
 None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides a progress report on Councillor Development programme for the Democracy 

and Standards Committee’s (the Committee) information. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 As reported to the March 2023 meeting, the Member Development programme for 2023/2024 

will concentrate mainly on training for Planning Members and training for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

2.2 It was agreed at the meeting held in March 2023 that the sessions for Overview and Scrutiny and 
Planning could include:  
 
Overview and Scrutiny  
 
• Understand scrutiny including its role, principles, and value 
 • Chairing skills  
• Questioning skills  
• Budget Scrutiny and finance scrutiny  
• Performance, finance, and risk  
• Work programming  
 
Planning  
 
• Chairing skills  
• Sound decision making  

Report Title 
 

Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 – 
Progress report 

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

• Planning process and Code of Practice 
 • Dealing with a planning application  
• Enforcement  
• Consultation and Scheme of Delegation  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 

a) Notes the further progress undertaken on developing a Councillor Training Programme for 
2023/24.  

 
b) Considers other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and development 

opportunities for Councillors. 
  

3.2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.2.1 The recommendations are intended to: 
 

a)  Enable the Committee to receive a progress report regarding the Councillor development 
programme and provide Councillors with an opportunity to suggest further training 
requirements that they feel are required. 

 
 
b) Enable the Committee to consider the various opportunities available to promote learning and 

development for Councillors. 
 

4. Report Background 
 
Councillor Development 
 
4.1 The Standards responsibilities of the Committee includes advising, training, or arranging training 

for Councillors and co-opted Members of the Council, Parish and Town Councils on matters 
relating to the Councillor Code of Conduct and the Planning Code of Conduct.  Councillor training 
is a wider issue and particularly for a new Council it is important that there is oversight of the 
Councillor training programme to ensure that Councillors have the skills they need to support 
effective decision making.   

 
4.2 Councillor development is training and development opportunities, activities and programmes that 

are offered to elected Councillors by West Northamptonshire Council which support Councillors 
to carry out their roles effectively. 

 
4.3 As reported to the meeting of the Committee that took place in March 2023 questionnaires have 

been issued to all Councillors regarding suggestions for their training requirements, a further 
questionnaire was issued to Committee Chairs regarding the potential requirements of training 
for their Committees and to Group Leaders regarding potential training needs for their Groups. 

 
4.4 The results of the completed questionnaires have been analysed, along with the review into 

Overview and Scrutiny which has been carried out by the Centre for Governance and Scru
[...]
llegations of a breach 
of the Code of Conduct; a responsibility to maintain a constitution and to conduct boundary 
and other reviews as required.  The Council has delegated core responsibility for these matters 
to the Committee.  

  
6.3          Risk  

 
6.3.1       There are none specifically.   

 
6.4          Consultation  

 
6.4.1      The Committee  is being consulted on the draft Annual Report 2022/2023.    
  
6.5          Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 
 
6.5.1 The Standards Committee is a Committee carrying out non-executive functions which are the 

remit of full Council.  The Annual Report is designed to consult the wider membership of the 
Council on the way that the Committee carries out the Council’s statutory functions Page 34



 
 
 
6.6         Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1      There are no immediate climate change implications arising from this report. 
 
 
6.7        Community Impact 
 
6.7.1      There are no immediate climate change implications arising from this report. 

 
 
7       Background Papers 
 
Meetings of the Democracy and Standards Committee from June 2022 to May 2023 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
 
 

Annual Report 2022/2023 
 

 

Page 37



2 
 

 
 
 
Message from Councillor Suresh Patel, Chair, Standards Committee   Draft Version 1 
 
This is the second Annual Report of the Democracy and Standards Committee of West Northamptonshire 
Council.    
 
It has been another very busy year for the Democracy and Standards Committee.  Instead of a complete 
commentary of all that the Committee has achieved over the year this Annual Report provides a summary of 
the main points of the work of the Committee during 2022/2023.  
 
The Democracy and Standards Committee (the Committee) promotes and maintains high standards of conduct.    
 
The work of the Committee includes: 
 

• Having an overall responsibility for the Council’s Constitution and decisio
[...]
rests 
• Keeping the Council’s arrangements for dealing with standards complaints under review and 

making recommendations to Council on any amendment or revisions to the arrangements 
• Assessing and/or referring for investigation allegations of misconduct on the part of Members and 

co-opted Members of the Council, Parish, and Town Councils, if so, requested by the Monitoring 
Officer Determining allegations of misconduct on the part of Members and co-opted Members of 
the Council, Parish, and Town Councils 

 
 

Page 38



3 
 

 
 
 
 
I would like to thank everyone for their endeavour to uphold these standards, in particular the four 
Independent Persons for their input into Code of Conduct complaints. I would also like to extend my thanks to 
committee members, the monitoring officer for her guidance and democratic service staff members 
 
 

    
 
 
Councillor Suresh Patel               
Chairman, Democracy and Standards Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



4 
 

 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
West Northamptonshire Council has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members and Co-opted Members and the Council aims to have the highest possible ethical standards in 
place across the Council. 
 
Membership of the Democracy and Standards Committee 2022/2023 
 
The Democracy and Standards Committee comprised the following Members for 2022/2023: 
 
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Cecile Irving- Swift 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 
Councillor Mike Warren 
 
Independent Persons 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to appoint one or more Independent Persons to assist 
in the Standards process.  The functions of the Independent Persons are: 
  

• they must be consulted by the authority and their views taken into account before 
[...]
t on the 

Council’s arrangements for ethical standards 
• Proposed amendments to the Constitution   - To consider proposed amendments to the Constitution 
• Work Programme 2023/2024   -  To review the Work Programme for the Democracy and Standards Committee 

  
 25 January 2024  • Statistics – code of Conduct Arrangements – Annual Review – To provide an update on the number of complaints received and dealt with, in 

respect of the Code of Member Conduct  
• Member Development – To provide an update on member training for the Committee’s information and seeks support for the classification and 

requirements in relation to the member training programme 
• National Changes – Ethics and Standards – To provide an update on national changes in respect of Ethics and Standards that may impact on the 

Council’s arrangements for ethical standards (if required) 
• Work Programme 2024/2025   - To propose a work programme for the Committee for 2024/2025 

  
 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Review of Member Complaints Procedure
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	6 Proposed amendments to the Constitution
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	7 Register of Members' Interests
	8 Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report
	9 Annual Report of the Democracy and Standards Committee 2022/2023
	Annual report 2022

	10 Review of Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Democracy and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Holding Room, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 15 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
  
Officers: 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Paul Hanson - Head of Democratic and Elections 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
  
 

80. Declarations of Interest  
 

None advised. 
  
 

81. Minutes  
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services advised that there was a need for the 
Committee to resolve to allow members who called in a planning application to attend 
the meeting remotely. This would allow the resolution to be included in the report to 
Council. 
  
With regards to members calling-in planning applications, it was clarified that the 
Constitution had been changed some time ago to allow the application to be 
considered even if the member who called it in was not present. This was so that 
members of the public in attendance at the meeting were not inconvenienced. The 
Director of Legal and Democratic advised that once the agenda had been published 
with the application on it, it cannot be changed. The political groups were asked to 
ensure that any member calling-in an item should always submit a written 
representation in case they could not attend the meeting, or the remote connection 
failed. 
  



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

i)               That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 19th 

April 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
ii)              That the Constitution be amended to allow members who have called-in a 

planning application to attend the meeting remotely. They would not be 
permitted to vote in such circumstances. 

  
 

82. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillors Wendy Randall, Cathrine Russell and Nigel Hinch to 
the Committee. 
  
The Chair advised that the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for the 21st 
would be moved to take place on the Tuesday 12th September to allow any reports to 
be submitted to the Council meeting at the end of the month. 
  
 

83. Review of Member Complaints Procedure  
 
The Director Legal and Democratic presented the report. Following the first sub-
committee hearing it was apparent that the complaints process required review and 
clarity. The Committee was asked to suggest improvements and recommendations 
which would be included in a full review to be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
  
Following a discussion, the following points were made: 

• Members needed clarification of the process 
• It needed to be highlighted that members could take a friend or colleague to the 

Hearing as support 
• The expectations of the Investigating Officer needed to be clear 
• Standards letters were important for clarity 
• The Deputy Democratic Services Manager should be provided with a presentation in 

order to explain the process clearly to members 
• The Independent Person decides how to conduct an investigation and who to call as 

witnesses. They required enough information to draw a conclusion 
• The LGA (local Government Association) could provide support for members 
• Consideration should be taken regarding purdah. An investigation would not generally 

be arranged during purdah as it could possibly be prejudicial. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a) Considered the issues highlighted by the report and discussed improvements as 
detailed above 
b) Agreed to receive a revised draft of the procedure at the next meeting 
  
 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

84. Proposed amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Head of Democratic and Elections outlined the report, which detailed proposed 
changes to the section on ‘authority to consult’, requiring the Cabinet member to be 
consulted prior to certain public consultations taking place. 
  
Changes would be made to the Planning Protocol in order to capture the changes 
regarding remote participation at planning committees. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a) Noted and approved the updates to the Constitution as set out in Section 5, and 
b) recommends the updates to Council for approval 

  
 

85. Register of Members' Interests  
 

The Deputy Democratic Services Manager outlined the report and reminded members of 
the process and importance of members ensuring that their interest forms were up to 
date. The Groups could raise the issue and encourage members to check that their 
interests were updated whenever there was a change.  
  
In response to questions, the Director of Legal and Democratic advised that a case could 
be put to her requesting the non-disclosure of a partner’s interests if there was good 
reason to do so. 
  
The Director of Legal and Democratic advised that she would be happy to attend any 
group meetings to raise awareness. The responsibility for ensuring that interest forms 
were completed and up to date lay with the individual. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted that the process is followed for the operation of the Register of 
members Interests 

  
  
 

86. Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report  
 

The Deputy Democratic Services Manager outlined the report. Councillor development 
was mostly focused on planning and scrutiny training during the current year. Cabinet had 
asked the Centre for Public Scrutiny to provide a suite of training which would take place 
over the coming months.  
  
The LGA would be contacted with a view to providing training on chairing meetings and 
questioning technique. 
  



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee requested that training on audit was 
included in the programme, particularly with regards to the distinction between the role of 
audit and of scrutiny. The Director of Legal and Democratic undertook to discuss the 
matter with the Executive Director of Finance to assess what audit training would be 
beneficial for members. 
  
Standards training for members would also be considered. 
Members were reminded that the members training section on Teams contained all past 
training sessions and presentations. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a) Noted the further progress undertaken on developing a Councillor Training Programme 
for 2023/24 
b) Considers other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and 
development opportunities for Councillors 

  
 

87. Annual Report of the Democracy and Standards Committee 2022/2023  
 

The Chair presented the Annual report which detailed the work of the Committee during 
2022/23. The report would be submitted to the Council meeting in September.  
  
RESOLVED: 
The Annual report of the Democracy and Standards Committee be noted 
  

  
 

88. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 

Consideration was given to the Democracy and Standards Committee 2023-24 Work 
Programme.   
  
The proposed changes to the hearing procedure would be included on the agenda for the 
September meeting. 
  
It was noted that the Community Governance Review would fall under the remit of the 
Committee. It would commence in the Autumn and would take approximately one year to 
complete. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 

  
 

89. Urgent Business  
 

None advised. 
  



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


